newspaper, the work is done at the Miami Herald; we provide all of the labor for the production 
of the Miami Herald. Outside of our facility, we have a very large janitorial contractor; we 
employ close to four hundred (400) severely disabled individuals, cleaning one hundred and 
thirty-seven (137) buildings, also the Federal Building, the County Building; we provide 
grounds-keeping services in military bases; we have a contract with Miami-Dade County to 
actually clean the entire fleet of buses. Every bus you see on the street is actually cleaned and

[...]

(97%) of our budget, and only three percent (3%) come from public funding. Last year from our 
sixty-two million dollar ($62-M) budget, only five million dollars ($5-M) came from public 
funding, and at the same time because of our program last year, we served four thousand eight 
hundred (4,800) individuals with disabilities; we placed in jobs one thousand eight hundred and 
twenty-three (1,823) in Miami-Dade County, which are working today; we actually assisted 
another nine hundred (900) people to transition into other educational activities today; we 
created thirty-five million dollars ($35-M) in new earnings for individuals with disabilities.

[...]

Goodwill Industries and about five million dollars ($5-M) in net income to support our program. 
Well we are in a major setback, since the month of July our donations have decreased thirty 
percent (30%), and by the months of September and October, we are losing about two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) of net income, and if we do not reverse this trend, we will 
face a major layoff in Goodwill Industries. This is a very serious situation. Goodwill Industries 
has been in Miami-Dade County for fifty years, and I have been there for thirty years in Miami-

[...]

to provide the donations, they have the willingness, and not only that consider what will happen 
to Goodwill Industries since operations. Goodwill Industries is probably the most effective 
homeless prevention program that you have in this community; all you need to do is look at the 
population that we serve, and the large number of four thousand eight hundred (4,800) people; 
you have to look at the number of individuals. Besides that, we have right now one hundred and 
ninety-eight City of Coral Gables residents enrolled in Goodwill Industries program. If you allow 
us to place a donation center, not only will you be supporting a program that will prevent

[...]

seventy percent (70%) 
of those materials are reutilized, and thirty percent (30%) are taken to the landfill to Goodwill 
Industries. So I am here to plead on behalf of people with disabilities. According to United States 
census we have in Miami-Dade County four hundred and fifty-eight thousand (458,000) 
individual adults with disabilities. Of those only one hundred and twenty-eight thousand 
(128,000) can work, and from those who can work, the unemployment rate is seventy percent 
(70%). Now, the unemployment rate is becoming very popular when people become laid off; 
well we have among the disabled individuals seventy percent unemployment, and during the